In April 2013 management made the decision to close its Mortgage Production Branch (Branch) located in Denver,
Colorado. The Branch ceased taking loan applications during April 2013 with all obligations and activities terminated
as of April 30, 2013. The closure was expected to and has reduced mortgage banking revenue beginning with the
second quarter of 2013. Management did not incur any operating losses associated with the closure process.

- 30 -

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

50

NOTE 12 � CLOSING OF MORTGAGE PRODUCTION BRANCH (Continued)

In order to evaluate the impact of this change on the overall Corporation’s financial performance, condensed
consolidated pro forma financial statements are presented below. The pro forma information is presenting results as if
the Branch, which closed in the second quarter of 2013, had not been in existence during the nine month periods
ending September 30, 2013 and 2012. The adjustment for Branch closure does not reflect indirect overhead reductions
management has made on a go-forward basis.

Access National Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(In Thousands, Except for Share Data)

As Reported
Adjustment for
Mortgage Production
Branch Closure

Pro Forma Totals

Interest and dividend income $ 26,983 $ (1,177) $ 25,806

Interest expense 2,931 - 2,931

Net interest income 24,052 (1,177) 22,875
Provision for loan losses 675 - 675
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 23,377 (1,177) 22,200

Noninterest income 23,946 (3,193) 20,753

Noninterest expense 31,825 (2,557) 29,268

Income before income taxes 15,498 (1,813) 13,685

Provision for income taxes 5,485 (707) 4,778

Net income $ 10,013 $ (1,107) $ 8,906

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.97 $ (0.11) $ 0.86
Diluted $ 0.96 $ (0.11) $ 0.85

Average outstanding shares:
Basic 10,312,017 - 10,312,017
Diluted 10,402,178 - 10,402,178

- 31 -

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

51

NOTE 12 � CLOSING OF MORTGAGE PRODUCTION BRANCH (Continued)

Access National Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(In Thousands, Except for Share Data)

As Reported
Adjustment for
Mortgage Production
Branch Closure

Pro Forma Totals

Interest and dividend income $ 27,525 $ (855) $ 26,670

Interest expense 3,946 - 3,946

Net interest income 23,579 (855) 22,724
Provision for loan losses 1,340 - 1,340
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 22,239 (855) 21,384

Noninterest income 38,558 (14,212) 24,346

Noninterest expense 42,238 (9,764) 32,474

Income before income taxes 18,559 (5,303) 13,256

Provision for income taxes 7,099 (2,068) 5,031

Net income $ 11,460 $ (3,235) $ 8,225

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.12 $ (0.32) $ 0.80
Diluted $ 1.11 $ (0.31) $ 0.80

Average outstanding shares:
Basic 10,236,472 - 10,236,472
Diluted 10,350,833 - 10,350,833

- 32 -

Edgar Filing: ACCESS NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

52

Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with Access National Corporation’s (“Corporation”,
“we”, “us”) consolidated financial statements, and notes thereto, included in the Corporation’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012.  Operating results for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2013 are not necessarily indicative of the results for the year ending December 31, 2013 or any future period.